
iii. MILTON WILLIS was born in 1820 in Washington County, Ohio. He died on 01 Sep

Descendants of James Willis

Generation 1

1. JAMES1 WILLIS was born in Ireland. He died in Ireland.

James Willis had the following children:

2. i. GEORGE2 WILLIS was born about 1768 in Ireland ????. He died before 1812 in
Penn. He married Sarah Warden, daughter of James Warden and Sarah
McConnell, about 1787 in Penn. She was born about 1770 in Penn. She died
before 1812 in Penn.

ii. EIGHT OTHER WILLIS was born in Ireland ????.

Generation 2

2. GEORGE2 WILLIS (James1) was born about 1768 in Ireland ????. He died before 1812 in Penn. He
married Sarah Warden, daughter of James Warden and Sarah McConnell, about 1787 in Penn.
She was born about 1770 in Penn. She died before 1812 in Penn.

George Willis and Sarah Warden had the following children:

3. i. JAMES WARDEN3 WILLIS was born on 11 Apr 1788 in Lancaster County, Penn. He
died on 11 Sep 1872 in Union Twp., Washington County, Ohio. He married Sophia
McNutt, daughter of James P. McNutt and Jane, on 05 Mar 1812 in Jefferson
County, Ohio. She was born in 1787 in Penn. She died before 1869 in Washington
Copunty, Ohio.

ii. MARY WILLIS was born in May 1800 in Penn.. She married SMITH BARTLETT.

iii. BETSY WILLIS was born about 1796 in Penn. She married SIMON SHEWEY.

iv. ELINOR WILLIS was born in 1802 in Penn. She died in IL. She married SALOMON

SHEWEY. He was born in 1796 in Ohio. He died in IL.

v. WARDEN WILLIS was born in 1806 in Penn. He married (1) MARY WEIR on 19 Aug
1830 in Washington Co., Ohio. He married (2) ANGELINA PALMER on 03 Jul 1854 in
Pike County, IL.

vi. SAMPSON WILLIS was born in 1808 in Penn. He married (1) ELIZA HARRISON on 02
Nov 1830 in Washington Co., Ohio. He married (2) MARY ANN PUTNAM on 31 Dec
1854 in Pike County, IL. She was born in 1832 in IL.

vii. JOHN WILLIS was born about 1791 in Penn. He married Jane Ware on 29 Dec 1831
in Ohio.

viii. GEORGE WILLIS. He married Betsy Dolin on 16 Jun 1816 in Ohio.

Generation 3

3. JAMES WARDEN3 WILLIS (George2, James1) was born on 11 Apr 1788 in Lancaster County, Penn.
He died on 11 Sep 1872 in Union Twp., Washington County, Ohio. He married Sophia McNutt,
daughter of James P. McNutt and Jane, on 05 Mar 1812 in Jefferson County, Ohio. She was born
in 1787 in Penn. She died before 1869 in Washington Copunty, Ohio.

Notes for James Warden Willis:
They were Presbyterians

James Warden Willis and Sophia McNutt had the following children:

4. i. 2ND GEORGE4 WILLIS was born on 20 Jan 1813 in Licking County or Washington
County, Ohio. He died in Aug 1893 in Crooked Tree, Ohio. He married Christiana
Skipton, daughter of John Skipton and Martha Farris, on 09 Apr 1835 in Union
County. She was born on 26 Sep 1819. She died on 24 Apr 1887 in Crooked Tree,
Ohio (Noble County).

ii. SARAH WILLIS was born on 05 Aug 1815 in Washington County, Ohio. She died on
15 Sep 1899 in Warren twp.,Washington County, Ohio. She married John Skipton
on 10 Feb 1835 in Washington Co., Ohio. He was born on 31 Jul 1813 in Penn. He
died on 29 Sep 1896 in Marietta, Ohio.



Generation 3 (con't)

1894 in Watertown Twp.,Washington County, Ohio. He married (1) SUSAN

KALLAHAN on 03 Mar 1842 in Washington Co., Ohio. She was born in 1822 in Ohio.
He married (2) AMANDA CALAHAN on 29 Aug 1878. She was born in 1834 in Ohio.

iv. SOPHIA WILLIS was born in 1822 in Washington County, Ohio. She married DARIUS

GOSSET. He was born in 1813.

5. v. JAMES WILLIS JR. was born on 22 Feb 1825 in Washington County, Ohio. He died on
17 Apr 1885 in Watertown twp, Washington County, Ohio. He married Candace
Buell Leggett on 18 Jul 1844 in Washington County, Ohio. She was born on 08 Jan
1825 in Palmer twp, Washington County, Ohio. She died on 25 Feb 1909 in
Watertown Twp., Wash. Co., Ohio.

vi. BENJAMIN WILLIS was born in 1830 in Washington County, Ohio. He died before
1850 in Washington County, Ohio.

vii. SAMPSON WILLIS was born on 31 Dec 1834 in Adams Twp., Washington Co., Ohio.
He died on 10 Mar 1888 in Adams Twp.,Washington Co., Ohio. He married Zilphia
Withington, daughter of Francis Withington, on 06 Jul 1854 in Washington Co.,
Ohio. She was born in 1836 in Ohio.

Generation 4

4. 2ND GEORGE4 WILLIS (James Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 20 Jan 1813 in Licking
County or Washington County, Ohio. He died in Aug 1893 in Crooked Tree, Ohio. He married
Christiana Skipton, daughter of John Skipton and Martha Farris, on 09 Apr 1835 in Union County.
She was born on 26 Sep 1819. She died on 24 Apr 1887 in Crooked Tree, Ohio (Noble County).

Notes for 2nd George Willis:
George was a minister and in 1857 organized the Methodist Congregation at Coal Run

2nd George Willis and Christiana Skipton had the following children:

i. ELIZA5 was born in 1835.

6. ii. REV JOHN MILTON WILLIS was born on 12 Feb 1839 in Rainbow, Noble County,
Ohio. He died on 04 Jan 1909 in Burr Oak, Kansas. He married (1) ROSA ELIZABETH

GRIMES(ROSANNA), daughter of Lemuel Grimes and Hannah Lowe, on 03 Dec 1858
in Washington County, (Marietta) Ohio. She was born on 13 Jan 1835 in Sharon,
Noble County, Ohio. She died on 08 Jan 1896 in Burr Oak, Kansas. He married (2)
MARY S. (MOLLY) DAVIS. She was born in Feb 1862 in Illinois.

iii. AMANDA WILLIS was born in 1842. She married John W. Dougherty on 24 Mar 1859
in Noble County, Ohio.

7. iv. ANDREW W.WILLIS was born in 1845 in Ohio. He married Laura M. Weber on 27 Dec
1868 in Noble County, Ohio. She was born in 1837 in Ohio.

v. MARTHA WILLIS was born in 1849.

vi. SARAH M. WILLIS was born in 1850.

8. vii. HENRY J. WILLIS was born in 1854. He married SARAH E. She was born in 1854.

viii. LEUCEY J. WILLIS was born in 1860. She married J. W. Ogle on 16 Feb 1881.

5. JAMES4 WILLIS JR. (James Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 22 Feb 1825 in Washington
County, Ohio. He died on 17 Apr 1885 in Watertown twp, Washington County, Ohio. He married
Candace Buell Leggett on 18 Jul 1844 in Washington County, Ohio. She was born on 08 Jan 1825
in Palmer twp, Washington County, Ohio. She died on 25 Feb 1909 in Watertown Twp., Wash. Co.,
Ohio.

Notes for Candace Buell Leggett:
Buried Waterford, Washington Co., Ohio

James Willis Jr. and Candace Buell Leggett had the following children:

i. SARAH JANE5 WILLIS was born on 03 May 1845 in Washington County, Ohio. She
died on 23 Oct 1884 in Waterford Twp., Wash. Co., Ohio. She married George
Owen Henry Sr., son of Robert Henry and Roxanna Gifford, on 13 Feb 1862 in
Washington Co., Ohio. He was born on 02 Feb 1837 in Watertown, Wash. Co.



Generation 4 (con't)

Ohio. He died on 29 Nov 1929 in Waterford Twp. Wash. Co., Ohio.

ii. JAMES WARDEN WILLIS was born on 04 Apr 1847 in Washington County, Ohio.

iii. GEORGE MILTON WILLIS was born on 08 Jan 1849 in Watertown twp, Washington
County, Ohio.

iv. CATHERINE ELOHANNA WILLIS was born on 25 Aug 1851.

v. JOHN CLARK WILLIS was born on 11 Feb 1856 in Washington County, Ohio.

vi. CANDACE MARINDA WILLIS was born in Aug 1858 in Washington Copunty, Ohio.

vii. WILLIAM MARION WILLIS was born in 1860 in Washington County, Ohio.

viii. AMANDA OLIVE WILLIS was born on 21 Mar 1861 in Washington County, Ohio.

Generation 5

6. REV JOHN MILTON5 WILLIS (2nd George4, James Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 12 Feb
1839 in Rainbow, Noble County, Ohio. He died on 04 Jan 1909 in Burr Oak, Kansas. He married
(1) ROSA ELIZABETH GRIMES(ROSANNA), daughter of Lemuel Grimes and Hannah Lowe, on 03 Dec
1858 in Washington County, (Marietta) Ohio. She was born on 13 Jan 1835 in Sharon, Noble
County, Ohio. She died on 08 Jan 1896 in Burr Oak, Kansas. He married (2) MARY S. (MOLLY)

DAVIS. She was born in Feb 1862 in Illinois.

Rev John Milton Willis and Rosa Elizabeth Grimes(Rosanna) had the following children:

9. i. OSMER M.6 WILLIS was born in 1859. He died in 1907 in Marietta, OH. He married
Harriet E. Stowe, daughter of Sardine Stone Stow and Harriet E. Henry, on 25 Jun
1884 in Probably Marietta, Ohio or Lowell. She was born in 1865 in Lowell, Ohio.

10. ii. ARTHUR CRISSMAN WILLIS was born on 15 Dec 1860 in Washington County, Ohio or
Burr Oak, KA. He died on 31 May 1937 in Oregon. He married (1) KATHERINE MAY

ROGERS, daughter of William Prosser Rogers and Jane, on 06 Apr 1886 in Lincoln,
Nebraska. She was born on 26 May 1862 in Camden, New Jersey. She died on 12
Apr 1922 in Paonia, Colorado-Delta County. He married (2) IDA HENGSTLER on 28
Oct 1924 in Paonia, Colorado.

11. iii. LEMUEL C. WILLIS was born in 1868. He died in 1931 in Paonia, Colorado. He
married (1) DAISY G. CUSTER. She was born in Aug 1879 in MO. He married (2)
MABEL MEAD GRAHAM. She died on 08 Apr 1943 in Paonia, Colorado.

12. iv. REV FRED NORRIS WILLIS was born on 16 Sep 1870 in Marietta, OH. He died on 10
Oct 1947 in Santa Ana, CA. He married (1) EVA MYRTLE KNAPP, daughter of Levi
Knapp and Mary Jane Dutcher, on 29 Oct 1893 in Burlington, CO. She was born on
28 Jan 1873 in Floyd Co. , IA. She died on 10 Oct 1947 in Santa Ana, CA. He
married (2) ADA ERB between 1887-1893.

v. CLARA WILLIS was born about 1872 in Died at birth. She died about 1872.

Rev John Milton Willis and Mary S. (Molly) Davis had the following children:

vi. VENALVIA DAVIS )STEPSON) was born in Dec 1883 in Illinois.

vii. HYPOCRATIES DAVIS)STEPSON) was born in Nov 1886 in Illinois.

7. ANDREW5 W.WILLIS (2nd George4 Willis, James Warden3 Willis, George2 Willis, James1 Willis) was
born in 1845 in Ohio. He married Laura M. Weber on 27 Dec 1868 in Noble County, Ohio. She was
born in 1837 in Ohio.

Andrew W.Willis and Laura M. Weber had the following child:

i. MARY L.6 WILLIS was born in 1869.

8. HENRY J.5 WILLIS (2nd George4, James Warden3, George2, James1) was born in 1854. He married
SARAH E. She was born in 1854.

Henry J. Willis and Sarah E had the following children:

i. NELLIE B.6 WILLIS was born in 1879.

ii. LILLIAN WILLIS was born in 1880.



Generation 6

9. OSMER M.6 WILLIS (Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James Warden3, George2, James1) was born
in 1859. He died in 1907 in Marietta, OH. He married Harriet E. Stowe, daughter of Sardine Stone
Stow and Harriet E. Henry, on 25 Jun 1884 in Probably Marietta, Ohio or Lowell. She was born in
1865 in Lowell, Ohio.

Osmer M. Willis and Harriet E. Stowe had the following children:

13. i. EARL HAMILTON7 WILLIS was born in Aug 1885 in Ohio. He married BESSIE. She was
born in 1885 in New York.

ii. FLORENCE WILLIS was born in Feb 1888 in Ohio.

10. ARTHUR CRISSMAN6 WILLIS (Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James Warden3, George2, James1)
was born on 15 Dec 1860 in Washington County, Ohio or Burr Oak, KA. He died on 31 May 1937
in Oregon. He married (1) KATHERINE MAY ROGERS, daughter of William Prosser Rogers and Jane,
on 06 Apr 1886 in Lincoln, Nebraska. She was born on 26 May 1862 in Camden, New Jersey. She
died on 12 Apr 1922 in Paonia, Colorado-Delta County. He married (2) IDA HENGSTLER on 28 Oct
1924 in Paonia, Colorado.

Notes for Katherine May Rogers:
Katie May Rogers born near Camden NJ. By death of parents was orphaned at age 5. Lived with
uncle in Blanchardville, WI. Moved to Lincoln, NB in 1882 with younger sister to live with older
sister. Married Arthur C. Willis in 1886 in Lincoln.

Arthur Crissman Willis and Katherine May Rogers had the following children:

14. i. HARRY COURTNEY7 WILLIS was born on 10 Jan 1887 in Nebraska. He died on 16 Jul
1965 in Kansas. He married Rose Ethyl Ward on 13 Dec 1915. She was born in
1891. She died in 1965 in Kansas.

15. ii. CHARLES HERBERT WILLIS was born on 07 Jun 1888 in Burlington, CO. He died on
05 May 1953 in Kansas. He married Grace Ward on 12 Apr 1911. She was born on
02 Dec 1889.

16. iii. FOSTER WADSWORTH WILLIS was born on 06 Jul 1890 in Burlington, CO. He died on
29 Oct 1951 in Concordia, Kansas. He married Ida Virgina Vance on 14 Feb 1912.
She was born about 1890 in Kansas. She died about 1955 in Kansas.

17. iv. JOHN RAY WILLIS was born on 09 Apr 1893 in Burlington, CO. He died on 21 Jun
1954 in Paonia, CO. He married Matilda Ameila Steinman on 15 Dec 1914 in
Republic, KS. She was born on 26 Mar 1896 in Byron, NE. She died on 07 Jan
1978 in Grand Junction, CO.

18. v. FRANK ROGERS WILLIS was born on 12 Jan 1896 in Burlington County, Colorado.
He died on 04 Jun 1972 in Oak Park, Ill. He married Mae Gertrude Doherty on 02
Aug 1919. She was born on 20 Jul 1901. She died on 18 Jul 1990 in Wilton, Conn.

19. vi. LEE BYRON WILLIS was born on 07 Nov 1898 in Burlington County, Colorado. He
died on 18 May 1974 in Denver, Colorado. He married Anita Helena Augusta
Boettcher, daughter of Albert Hermann Gustav Boettcher and Cordula "Cora" Graf,
on 13 Oct 1927 in Chicago, Illinois. She was born on 18 May 1903 in Keewaunee,
Wisconsin. She died on 23 Aug 2001 in Grand Junction, Colorado.

vii. FRED OWEN WILLIS was born on 20 Nov 1904 in Kansas. He died on 13 Oct 1935 in
Colorado.

11. LEMUEL C.6 WILLIS (Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James Warden3, George2, James1) was born
in 1868. He died in 1931 in Paonia, Colorado. He married (1) DAISY G. CUSTER. She was born in
Aug 1879 in MO. He married (2) MABEL MEAD GRAHAM. She died on 08 Apr 1943 in Paonia,
Colorado.

Lemuel C. Willis and Daisy G. Custer had the following children:

i. EMMA7 WILLIS was born in 1909 in Kansas, Allen County. She married LAWRANCE

MARGAN.

20. ii. CLARA WILLIS was born in 1908 in Kansas, Allen County. She married ED STEVENS.

iii. GEORGE MERGL WILLIS was born in 1899 in Kansas.

iv. CECIL WILLIS was born in 1900 in Kansas.



Generation 6 (con't)

12. REV FRED NORRIS6 WILLIS (Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James Warden3, George2, James1)
was born on 16 Sep 1870 in Marietta, OH. He died on 10 Oct 1947 in Santa Ana, CA. He married
(1) EVA MYRTLE KNAPP, daughter of Levi Knapp and Mary Jane Dutcher, on 29 Oct 1893 in
Burlington, CO. She was born on 28 Jan 1873 in Floyd Co. , IA. She died on 10 Oct 1947 in Santa
Ana, CA. He married (2) ADA ERB between 1887-1893.

Rev Fred Norris Willis and Eva Myrtle Knapp had the following children:

21. i. RALPH MILTON7 WILLIS was born on 19 Aug 1894 in Burlington, CO. He died in San
Diego, CA. He married CLARA BRAY.

ii. CAROL ROSE WILLIS was born on 18 Apr 1896 in St. Francis, KS. She died in Jan
1989 in New York, NY. She married RALPH WHYTE.

22. iii. IVAN LAUREL WILLIS was born on 09 Dec 1897 in St Francis, KS. He died in Tucson,
AZ. He married VERA ARNOLD. She died in Tucson, AZ.

iv. GLEN WARREN WILLIS was born on 27 Dec 1900 in Marquette, KS. He died on 09
Mar 1916 in Red Oak IA.

23. v. WILMOT GUY WILLIS was born on 26 Nov 1902 in Jewell, KS. He died on 19 Feb
1944 in San Diego, CA. He married DORIS MCKINNEY.

vi. ALDEN NORRIS WILLIS was born on 26 Dec 1904 in Kansas.

Generation 7

13. EARL HAMILTON7 WILLIS (Osmer M.6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James Warden3, George2,
James1) was born in Aug 1885 in Ohio. He married BESSIE. She was born in 1885 in New York.

Earl Hamilton Willis and Bessie had the following children:

i. ROBLEY8 WILLIS was born in 1915 in Ohio.

ii. JAMES B. WILLIS was born in 1920.

14. HARRY COURTNEY7 WILLIS (Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James Warden3,
George2, James1) was born on 10 Jan 1887 in Nebraska. He died on 16 Jul 1965 in Kansas. He
married Rose Ethyl Ward on 13 Dec 1915. She was born in 1891. She died in 1965 in Kansas.

Harry Courtney Willis and Rose Ethyl Ward had the following child:

24. i. VIRGINIA L.8 WILLIS was born on 11 Jan 1918 in Republic County, Kansas. She died
on 07 Mar 1995 in Shawnee, Kansas. She married WYMAN HOBSON. He was born
on 22 Jan 1940.

15. CHARLES HERBERT7 WILLIS (Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James Warden3,
George2, James1) was born on 07 Jun 1888 in Burlington, CO. He died on 05 May 1953 in Kansas.
He married Grace Ward on 12 Apr 1911. She was born on 02 Dec 1889.

Charles Herbert Willis and Grace Ward had the following child:

i. ARTHUR8 WILLIS was born on 30 Jan 1915 in Kansas. He died on 28 Feb 2000 in
Mesa, AZ. He married CLARA.

16. FOSTER WADSWORTH7 WILLIS (Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James Warden3,
George2, James1) was born on 06 Jul 1890 in Burlington, CO. He died on 29 Oct 1951 in
Concordia, Kansas. He married Ida Virgina Vance on 14 Feb 1912. She was born about 1890 in
Kansas. She died about 1955 in Kansas.

Foster Wadsworth Willis and Ida Virgina Vance had the following children:

25. i. EVA LEONA8 WILLIS was born in Mar 1919 in Kansas. She married DONALD MIZAR.

ii. MARGARET WILLIS. She died in 1986. She married HOUSTON MIZAR.

iii. MELVIN WILLIS was born in 1930. He died in 1936 in Kansas.

17. JOHN RAY7 WILLIS (Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James Warden3, George2,
James1) was born on 09 Apr 1893 in Burlington, CO. He died on 21 Jun 1954 in Paonia, CO. He
married Matilda Ameila Steinman on 15 Dec 1914 in Republic, KS. She was born on 26 Mar 1896
in Byron, NE. She died on 07 Jan 1978 in Grand Junction, CO.

John Ray Willis and Matilda Ameila Steinman had the following children:



22. IVAN LAUREL7 WILLIS (Rev Fred Norris6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James Warden3, George2,

Generation 7 (con't)

26. i. DELMAR JOHN8 WILLIS was born on 26 Sep 1915 in Bellville, KS. He died on 27 Dec
2001 in Grand Junction, Colorado. He married (1) HAZEL CHRISTENSEN on 09 Apr
1939 in Paonia, CO. She was born in SD. She died in Grand Junction, CO. He
married (2) EVELYN HILL HUMPHREY.

27. ii. RAYMOND OLIVER WILLIS was born on 06 Mar 1921 in Davenport, NE. He died on 09
Nov 1995 in Sacramento, CA. He married (1) FLORENCE ROSE in Nov 1951 in San
Jose, CA?. He married (2) BETTY.

28. iii. WAYNE OWEN WILLIS was born on 21 Jan 1928 in Paonia, CO. He died on 23 Aug
1989 in Fort Collins, CO. He married Sally Ramonna Morris on 18 Mar 1951 in
Paonia, CO. She was born on 30 Aug 1932 in Bintondale, PA.

29. iv. ROE ELMER WILLIS was born on 13 Dec 1935 in Paonia, CO. He married (1) SANDRA

ELLEN SANBURG, daughter of Carol B. Sanburg and Ruby Kegays, on 05 Jun 1958
in Paonia, CO. She was born on 05 Sep 1940 in Montrose, CO. He married (2)
HELENE BRAMMELL ARLINGTON. She was born in 1933.

v. WILMER IVAN WILLIS was born on 25 Dec 1916. He died on 26 Jan 1917.

18. FRANK ROGERS7 WILLIS (Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James Warden3,
George2, James1) was born on 12 Jan 1896 in Burlington County, Colorado. He died on 04 Jun
1972 in Oak Park, Ill. He married Mae Gertrude Doherty on 02 Aug 1919. She was born on 20 Jul
1901. She died on 18 Jul 1990 in Wilton, Conn.

Frank Rogers Willis and Mae Gertrude Doherty had the following child:

30. i. LEONARD CHARLES8 WILLIS was born on 21 Jun 1922 in Oak Park, Ill. He died on 16
Aug 2010 in Naperville, IL. He married June Marie Puddicombe, daughter of
George Edward Puddicombe and Opal Adele Hills, on 03 May 1947 in Oak Park, Ill.
She was born on 02 Sep 1925 in Chicago, Ill. She died on 14 Feb 2009 in Arlington
Heights, IL.

19. LEE BYRON7 WILLIS (Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James Warden3, George2,
James1) was born on 07 Nov 1898 in Burlington County, Colorado. He died on 18 May 1974 in
Denver, Colorado. He married Anita Helena Augusta Boettcher, daughter of Albert Hermann
Gustav Boettcher and Cordula "Cora" Graf, on 13 Oct 1927 in Chicago, Illinois. She was born on
18 May 1903 in Keewaunee, Wisconsin. She died on 23 Aug 2001 in Grand Junction, Colorado.

Lee Byron Willis and Anita Helena Augusta Boettcher had the following children:

31. i. MURIEL LUCILLE8 WILLIS was born on 07 Jan 1929 in Paonia, Colorado. She married
(1) JERRY UHRLAUB in Paonia, CO. He was born on 30 Oct 1927. She married (2)
ALVIN MYERS. He was born on 04 May 1919.

32. ii. JAMES ALBERT WILLIS was born on 27 Dec 1929 in Paonia, Colorado (Delta County).
He married (1) VICTORIA LOUISE ( STEARNS) WALTER on 17 Jun 1983 in San Diego,
California. She was born on 21 Nov 1943 in Brynmarr, Penn. He married (2) MARY

PATRICIA SCHELL on 20 Sep 1953 in Denver, Colorado. She was born on 28 Jul
1931 in Denver, Colorado.

33. iii. FERN ANITA WILLIS was born on 05 Dec 1932 in Paonia. CO. She died on 01 Nov
2009 in Denver, CO. She married Donald Tice on 30 Jun 1957 in Denver, CO. He
was born on 25 Oct 1932 in Lasalle, CO.

20. CLARA7 WILLIS (Lemuel C.6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James Warden3, George2, James1)
was born in 1908 in Kansas, Allen County. She married ED STEVENS.

Ed Stevens and Clara Willis had the following child:

i. JERYLDEAN8 STEVENS.

21. RALPH MILTON7 WILLIS (Rev Fred Norris6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James Warden3,
George2, James1) was born on 19 Aug 1894 in Burlington, CO. He died in San Diego, CA. He
married CLARA BRAY.

Ralph Milton Willis and Clara Bray had the following child:

i. ALDEN8 WILLIS.



Generation 7 (con't)

James1) was born on 09 Dec 1897 in St Francis, KS. He died in Tucson, AZ. He married VERA

ARNOLD. She died in Tucson, AZ.

Ivan Laurel Willis and Vera Arnold had the following children:

i. CLYDE ARNOLD8 WILLIS.

ii. ALLEGRA WILLIS.

23. WILMOT GUY7 WILLIS (Rev Fred Norris6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James Warden3, George2,
James1) was born on 26 Nov 1902 in Jewell, KS. He died on 19 Feb 1944 in San Diego, CA. He
married DORIS MCKINNEY.

Wilmot Guy Willis and Doris McKinney had the following children:

34. i. SYLVIA SUZANNE8 WILLIS. She married WILLIAM JAMES JOHNSON.

35. ii. JAMES GLEN WILLIS was born on 07 Aug 1937 in San Diego, CA. He married
BARBARA JEAN GUMZ.

36. iii. JEROME EDWIN WILLIS was born on 07 Aug 1937 in San Diego, CA. He died on 22
Nov 1969 in Penfield, NY. He married MARGARET ANN HANNA.

Generation 8

24. VIRGINIA L.8 WILLIS (Harry Courtney7, Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James
Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 11 Jan 1918 in Republic County, Kansas. She died on 07
Mar 1995 in Shawnee, Kansas. She married WYMAN HOBSON. He was born on 22 Jan 1940.

Wyman Hobson and Virginia L. Willis had the following children:

37. i. PATRICIA9 HOBSON was born on 09 Mar 1942 in Salinas, KS. She died on 14 Nov
2011. She married ELMO LAW.

38. ii. DAVID W. HOBSON was born on 19 Feb 1944 in Salina, Kansas. He died on 01 Dec
2000 in Sacramento, Caoifornia. He married (2) KATHY.

25. EVA LEONA8 WILLIS (Foster Wadsworth7, Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James
Warden3, George2, James1) was born in Mar 1919 in Kansas. She married DONALD MIZAR.

Donald Mizar and Eva Leona Willis had the following children:

i. STEPHAN9 MIZAR.

ii. BAWN MIZAR.

26. DELMAR JOHN8 WILLIS (John Ray7, Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James
Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 26 Sep 1915 in Bellville, KS. He died on 27 Dec 2001 in
Grand Junction, Colorado. He married (1) HAZEL CHRISTENSEN on 09 Apr 1939 in Paonia, CO. She
was born in SD. She died in Grand Junction, CO. He married (2) EVELYN HILL HUMPHREY.

Delmar John Willis and Hazel Christensen had the following children:

39. i. JENIFER SUE9 WILLIS was born on 14 Oct 1944 in Grand Junction, CO. She married
Stephen Chandler on 22 Aug 1970 in San Marino, California.

ii. JOHN STANLEY WILLIS was born on 29 May 1947 in Grand Junction, CO.

27. RAYMOND OLIVER8 WILLIS (John Ray7, Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James
Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 06 Mar 1921 in Davenport, NE. He died on 09 Nov 1995
in Sacramento, CA. He married (1) FLORENCE ROSE in Nov 1951 in San Jose, CA?. He married (2)
BETTY.

Raymond Oliver Willis and Florence Rose had the following children:

i. NICHOLOS9 ROSE-ADOPTED was born on 21 Aug 1945 in Palo Alto, CA. He married
DARLENE.

ii. SHARON ROSE-ADOPTED was born in Jul 1944 in Palo Alto, CA. She married ROBERT

KARWOWSKI.

iii. ROE GLEN WILLIS was born on 27 Jul 1951 in Sunnyvale, CA. He married LENNIE.

iv. DANIEL B. WILLIS-ADOPTED. He died on 02 Jul 1995 in San Jose, CA?. He married
NORMA.



Generation 8 (con't)

Raymond Oliver Willis and Betty had the following children:

i. NICHOLOS9 ROSE-ADOPTED was born on 21 Aug 1945 in Palo Alto, CA. He married
DARLENE.

ii. SHARON ROSE-ADOPTED was born in Jul 1944 in Palo Alto, CA. She married ROBERT

KARWOWSKI.

iii. ROE GLEN WILLIS was born on 27 Jul 1951 in Sunnyvale, CA. He married LENNIE.

iv. DANIEL B. WILLIS-ADOPTED. He died on 02 Jul 1995 in San Jose, CA?. He married
NORMA.

28. WAYNE OWEN8 WILLIS (John Ray7, Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James
Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 21 Jan 1928 in Paonia, CO. He died on 23 Aug 1989 in
Fort Collins, CO. He married Sally Ramonna Morris on 18 Mar 1951 in Paonia, CO. She was born
on 30 Aug 1932 in Bintondale, PA.

Wayne Owen Willis and Sally Ramonna Morris had the following children:

i. DAVID WAYNE9 WILLIS was born on 07 Mar 1955 in Ames, IA. He married (1) IRIS

WRIGHT in Monalan, ND. He married (2) SUSAN.

ii. DONALD OWEN WILLIS was born on 10 Nov 1957 in Riverside, CA. He married
Tamara Culbreath on 15 Jun 1961 in Kremmling, CO.

iii. DIANE EILEEN WILLIS was born on 20 Jan 1961. She married Douglas Brown on 20
Aug 1983 in Timnath, CO.

iv. DANIEL RAY WILLIS was born on 15 Aug 1963 in Bismark, ND.

29. ROE ELMER8 WILLIS (John Ray7, Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James
Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 13 Dec 1935 in Paonia, CO. He married (1) SANDRA

ELLEN SANBURG, daughter of Carol B. Sanburg and Ruby Kegays, on 05 Jun 1958 in Paonia, CO.
She was born on 05 Sep 1940 in Montrose, CO. He married (2) HELENE BRAMMELL ARLINGTON.
She was born in 1933.

Roe Elmer Willis and Sandra Ellen Sanburg had the following children:

i. TED ROE9 WILLIS was born on 27 Mar 1960 in Fruita, CO. He married Tatiana
Urievno Kalaygina on 04 Feb 1993 in Naberejhne Chelne, Tatarstan, Russia.

40. ii. MELINDA SUE WILLIS was born on 04 Apr 1961 in Fruita, CO. She married David
Schroyer on 08 Jul 1988 in Eagle River, AK.

41. iii. PAMELA JOANN WILLIS was born on 08 Oct 1962. She married Thomas Regan on 10
Aug 1996 in Glenwood Springs, CO.

Roe Elmer Willis and Helene Brammell Arlington had the following children:

iv. JAMES D. ARLINGTON-STEPSON was born on 19 Feb 1955. He married Kimberly Bean
on 28 Dec 1978 in Boulder, CO.

v. STANLEY B. ARLINGTON-STEPSON was born on 15 Aug 1957. He married Robin
Purcell on 29 Aug 1978 in Boulder, CO.

30. LEONARD CHARLES8 WILLIS (Frank Rogers7, Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4,
James Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 21 Jun 1922 in Oak Park, Ill. He died on 16 Aug
2010 in Naperville, IL. He married June Marie Puddicombe, daughter of George Edward
Puddicombe and Opal Adele Hills, on 03 May 1947 in Oak Park, Ill. She was born on 02 Sep 1925
in Chicago, Ill. She died on 14 Feb 2009 in Arlington Heights, IL.

Leonard Charles Willis and June Marie Puddicombe had the following children:

42. i. ROGER GLEN9 WILLIS was born on 03 May 1949 in Oak Park, Ill. He married
Christine Elisabeth Benson on 05 Aug 1972. She was born on 06 Jun 1951.

43. ii. JAMES COURTNEY WILLIS was born on 12 Jun 1952 in Oak Park Ill. He married (1)
JANICE MARIE THENONSON on 03 Apr 1976. She was born on 20 Aug 1953 in Ill. He
married (2) CAROL MICHELLE JANIKOWSKI on 11 Oct 2003. She was born in 1961.

iii. BARBARA DALE WILLIS was born on 08 Mar 1958 in Oak Park,IL. She married (1)
GEORGE LEHOCKY. He was born on 13 Sep 1941 in Gary, IN. She married (2)
ROBERT ACKERMAN on 07 Jun 1980.



Generation 8 (con't)

31. MURIEL LUCILLE8 WILLIS (Lee Byron7, Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James
Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 07 Jan 1929 in Paonia, Colorado. She married (1) JERRY

UHRLAUB in Paonia, CO. He was born on 30 Oct 1927. She married (2) ALVIN MYERS. He was born
on 04 May 1919.

Jerry Uhrlaub and Muriel Lucille Willis had the following children:

i. JEFFREY9 UHRLAUB was born on 26 Dec 1953. He married Carol McAnally on 31
Aug 1990. She was born on 09 Oct 1953.

44. ii. RANDY UHRLAUB was born on 22 May 1958. He married Connie McMcormick on 04
Jul 1991. She was born on 18 Jun 1966.

32. JAMES ALBERT8 WILLIS (Lee Byron7, Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James
Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 27 Dec 1929 in Paonia, Colorado (Delta County). He
married (1) VICTORIA LOUISE ( STEARNS) WALTER on 17 Jun 1983 in San Diego, California. She was
born on 21 Nov 1943 in Brynmarr, Penn. He married (2) MARY PATRICIA SCHELL on 20 Sep 1953 in
Denver, Colorado. She was born on 28 Jul 1931 in Denver, Colorado.

James Albert Willis and Victoria Louise ( Stearns) Walter had the following children:

45. i. ELIZABETH9 STEARNS-STEPDAUGHTER was born on 06 Oct 1968 in Santa Monica, CA.
She married (1) GREG GODDARD in Jan 2006 in Reno, Nevada. She married (2)
VINCE BATISTA on 01 Sep 1996 in San Diego, CA.

ii. TOBIN STEARNS-STEPSON was born on 25 Oct 1972 in Santa Maria, CA.

James Albert Willis and Mary Patricia Schell had the following children:

iii. MARK BRADLEY WILLIS was born on 07 Dec 1957 in San Diego, CA. He married (1)
HUITIAN SHAN, daughter of Shu Chun Shan and Cui Min Liu, on 09 Oct 1968. She
was born on 04 Jul 1968 in Shenyang, China. He married (2) LESLIE MILLIKEN.

46. iv. CHERYL LYNN WILLIS was born on 21 Mar 1964 in San Diego, CA. She married (1)
ROBERT BALDI, son of Angelo Baldi and Anna Touch (e), on 06 Mar 2004 in Palos
Verdes. California. He was born on 12 Apr 1959 in Queens, New York. She married
(2) KHODA NOURIZADEH on 09 Sep 1999 in Kauai, Hawaii. He was born in Iran. She
married (3) OLIVER JASONOVIC in Apr 2002. He was born in Serbia.

33. FERN ANITA8 WILLIS (Lee Byron7, Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James
Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 05 Dec 1932 in Paonia. CO. She died on 01 Nov 2009 in
Denver, CO. She married Donald Tice on 30 Jun 1957 in Denver, CO. He was born on 25 Oct
1932 in Lasalle, CO.

Donald Tice and Fern Anita Willis had the following children:

47. i. JANA LYNN9 TICE was born on 06 May 1959. She married Roberto Poehling on 08
Sep 1984 in Denver, CO. He was born on 03 Jul 1957.

48. ii. KEVIN SCOTT TICE was born on 29 Dec 1961. He married Joesephine Cecila
Berrafati on 16 Jun 1990 in Purohase, NY. She was born on 28 Dec 1966.

34. SYLVIA SUZANNE8 WILLIS (Wilmot Guy7, Rev Fred Norris6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James
Warden3, George2, James1). She married WILLIAM JAMES JOHNSON.

William James Johnson and Sylvia Suzanne Willis had the following children:

i. KAREN ELSIE9 JOHNSON. She married JAMES PAUL KRUSEN.

49. ii. WILLIAM JAMES JOHNSON. He married LAURA DENISE SMITH.

35. JAMES GLEN8 WILLIS (Wilmot Guy7, Rev Fred Norris6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James
Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 07 Aug 1937 in San Diego, CA. He married BARBARA

JEAN GUMZ.

James Glen Willis and Barbara Jean Gumz had the following children:

i. SUSAN JEAN MELELANI9 WILLIS.

ii. DORANNE BETH LEILANI WILLIS.

36. JEROME EDWIN8 WILLIS (Wilmot Guy7, Rev Fred Norris6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4, James
Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 07 Aug 1937 in San Diego, CA. He died on 22 Nov 1969
in Penfield, NY. He married MARGARET ANN HANNA.



43. JAMES COURTNEY9 WILLIS (Leonard Charles8, Frank Rogers7, Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5,

Generation 8 (con't)

Jerome Edwin Willis and Margaret Ann Hanna had the following children:

i. SHAWN9 WILLIS.

ii. KRIATIN WILLIS.

Generation 9

37. PATRICIA9 HOBSON (Virginia L.8 Willis, Harry Courtney7 Willis, Arthur Crissman6 Willis, Rev John
Milton5 Willis, 2nd George4 Willis, James Warden3 Willis, George2 Willis, James1 Willis) was born
on 09 Mar 1942 in Salinas, KS. She died on 14 Nov 2011. She married ELMO LAW.

Elmo Law and Patricia Hobson had the following child:

i. RANDALL D.10 LAW.

38. DAVID W.9 HOBSON (Virginia L.8 Willis, Harry Courtney7 Willis, Arthur Crissman6 Willis, Rev John
Milton5 Willis, 2nd George4 Willis, James Warden3 Willis, George2 Willis, James1 Willis) was born
on 19 Feb 1944 in Salina, Kansas. He died on 01 Dec 2000 in Sacramento, Caoifornia. He married
(2) KATHY.

David W. Hobson had the following child:

i. KIMBERLY S.10 HOBSON.

David W. Hobson and Kathy had the following children:

i. KIMBERLY S.10 HOBSON.

iii. CHRISTOPHER DELLE (STEPSON).

iv. STEPHANIE DELLE (STEPDAUGHTER).

39. JENIFER SUE9 WILLIS (Delmar John8, John Ray7, Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4,
James Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 14 Oct 1944 in Grand Junction, CO. She married
Stephen Chandler on 22 Aug 1970 in San Marino, California.

Stephen Chandler and Jenifer Sue Willis had the following children:

i. STEPHANIE10 CHANDLER was born on 23 Sep 1972 in San Marino, California.

ii. MICHAEL CHANDLER was born on 14 Mar 1975 in San Marino, California.

iii. JENNIFER CHANDLER was born on 13 Jan 1979 in San Marino, California.

40. MELINDA SUE9 WILLIS (Roe Elmer8, John Ray7, Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd George4,
James Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 04 Apr 1961 in Fruita, CO. She married David
Schroyer on 08 Jul 1988 in Eagle River, AK.

David Schroyer and Melinda Sue Willis had the following children:

i. BRIAN10 SCHROYER was born on 06 Jun 1992 in Anchorage, AK.

ii. JAMIE SCHROYER was born on 07 Oct 1997 in Anchorage, AK.

41. PAMELA JOANN9 WILLIS (Roe Elmer8, John Ray7, Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd
George4, James Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 08 Oct 1962. She married Thomas
Regan on 10 Aug 1996 in Glenwood Springs, CO.

Thomas Regan and Pamela Joann Willis had the following child:

i. MATTHEW HARTMAN10 (STEPSON) was born on 17 Feb 1989.

42. ROGER GLEN9 WILLIS (Leonard Charles8, Frank Rogers7, Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd
George4, James Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 03 May 1949 in Oak Park, Ill. He
married Christine Elisabeth Benson on 05 Aug 1972. She was born on 06 Jun 1951.

Roger Glen Willis and Christine Elisabeth Benson had the following children:

i. SARAH ELISABETH10 WILLIS was born on 02 Nov 1979 in Lombard, Ill. She married JR

PAUL E. ROMANEK. He was born in 1978.

ii. DAVID BENSON WILLIS was born on 07 May 1983 in Lombard, Ill.

iii. STEVEN LEONARD WILLIS was born on 12 Apr 1988 in Naperville, Ill.



Generation 9 (con't)

2nd George4, James Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 12 Jun 1952 in Oak Park Ill. He
married (1) JANICE MARIE THENONSON on 03 Apr 1976. She was born on 20 Aug 1953 in Ill. He
married (2) CAROL MICHELLE JANIKOWSKI on 11 Oct 2003. She was born in 1961.

James Courtney Willis and Janice Marie Thenonson had the following children:

i. DANIEL EDWARD10 WILLIS was born on 02 Oct 1984 in Evanston, Ill.

ii. JEFFREY THOMAS WILLIS was born on 05 Sep 1987 in Evanston, Ill.

44. RANDY9 UHRLAUB (Muriel Lucille8 Willis, Lee Byron7 Willis, Arthur Crissman6 Willis, Rev John
Milton5 Willis, 2nd George4 Willis, James Warden3 Willis, George2 Willis, James1 Willis) was born
on 22 May 1958. He married Connie McMcormick on 04 Jul 1991. She was born on 18 Jun 1966.

Randy Uhrlaub and Connie McMcormick had the following children:

i. TERRA UHRLAUB10 STEPDAUGHTER-ADOPTED was born on 05 Nov 1985.

ii. JESSE LEFFLER-STEPDAUGHTER was born on 04 Feb 1988.

iii. JARED RANDALL UHRLAUB-ADOPTED was born on 04 Oct 1998.

45. ELIZABETH9 STEARNS-STEPDAUGHTER (James Albert8 Willis, Lee Byron7 Willis, Arthur Crissman6

Willis, Rev John Milton5 Willis, 2nd George4 Willis, James Warden3 Willis, George2 Willis, James1

Willis) was born on 06 Oct 1968 in Santa Monica, CA. She married (1) GREG GODDARD in Jan 2006
in Reno, Nevada. She married (2) VINCE BATISTA on 01 Sep 1996 in San Diego, CA.

Greg Goddard and Elizabeth Stearns-stepdaughter had the following children:

i. ROBERT FRANK10 BATISTA was born on 02 Sep 1999 in Palo Alto, California.

ii. JOSEPH DANIEL BATISTA was born on 09 Oct 2003.

iii. ANDREW LIAN GODDARD was born on 08 May 1999 in Greenbrae, CA.

iv. ZACHARY NOEL GODDARD was born on 13 Feb 2001 in Greenbrae, CA.

Vince Batista and Elizabeth Stearns-stepdaughter had the following children:

i. ROBERT FRANK10 BATISTA was born on 02 Sep 1999 in Palo Alto, California.

ii. JOSEPH DANIEL BATISTA was born on 09 Oct 2003.

46. CHERYL LYNN9 WILLIS (James Albert8, Lee Byron7, Arthur Crissman6, Rev John Milton5, 2nd
George4, James Warden3, George2, James1) was born on 21 Mar 1964 in San Diego, CA. She
married (1) ROBERT BALDI, son of Angelo Baldi and Anna Touch (e), on 06 Mar 2004 in Palos
Verdes. California. He was born on 12 Apr 1959 in Queens, New York. She married (2) KHODA

NOURIZADEH on 09 Sep 1999 in Kauai, Hawaii. He was born in Iran. She married (3) OLIVER

JASONOVIC in Apr 2002. He was born in Serbia.

Robert Baldi and Cheryl Lynn Willis had the following children:

i. KAYLEE PATRICIA-ANN10 BALDI was born on 20 Dec 2004 in Tarzana, California.

ii. BRANDON JAMES BALDI was born on 01 Sep 2007 in Tarzana, CA.

47. JANA LYNN9 TICE (Fern Anita8 Willis, Lee Byron7 Willis, Arthur Crissman6 Willis, Rev John Milton5

Willis, 2nd George4 Willis, James Warden3 Willis, George2 Willis, James1 Willis) was born on 06
May 1959. She married Roberto Poehling on 08 Sep 1984 in Denver, CO. He was born on 03 Jul
1957.

Roberto Poehling and Jana Lynn Tice had the following children:

i. KELSEY NICHOLE10 POEHLING was born on 01 May 1989.

ii. ALLISON LEE POEHLING was born on 07 Jan 1992.

48. KEVIN SCOTT9 TICE (Fern Anita8 Willis, Lee Byron7 Willis, Arthur Crissman6 Willis, Rev John Milton5

Willis, 2nd George4 Willis, James Warden3 Willis, George2 Willis, James1 Willis) was born on 29
Dec 1961. He married Joesephine Cecila Berrafati on 16 Jun 1990 in Purohase, NY. She was born
on 28 Dec 1966.

Kevin Scott Tice and Joesephine Cecila Berrafati had the following children:

i. DONALD10 TICE was born on 15 Feb 1992.



Generation 9 (con't)

ii. HOLLY LILLIANNA TICE was born on 18 Mar 1996.

iii. PETER WILLIS TICE was born on 06 Apr 1999.

49. WILLIAM JAMES9 JOHNSON (Sylvia Suzanne8 Willis, Wilmot Guy7 Willis, Rev Fred Norris6 Willis, Rev
John Milton5 Willis, 2nd George4 Willis, James Warden3 Willis, George2 Willis, James1 Willis,
William James, Helmar Oscar). He married LAURA DENISE SMITH.

William James Johnson and Laura Denise Smith had the following child:

i. CORI ELIZABETH10 JOHNSON.


